HOLLAND SE and SAF-HOLLAND GmbH. Loans granted to international
Group companies are generally denominated in euros. The translation of
intercompany loans as of the reporting date may result in unrealised
foreign exchange gains and losses. Unrealised foreign exchange gains and
losses as of the reporting date amounted to kEUR 14,529 (previous year:
5,227) and kEUR –5,057 (previous year: –12,164) respectively. Of the
unrealised foreign exchange gains kEUR 13,399 (previous year: 5,552) and
kEUR –3,712 (previous year: –10,994) of the unrealised foreign exchange

losses, were reclassified to other comprehensive income (OCI) as
translation effects from the valuation of intercompany foreign currency
loans, which are considered part of a net investment in a foreign operation
and are therefore recognised directly in equity.

The table below shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease
in the euro versus the US dollar. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding monetary items denominated in foreign currencies and
adjusts their translation at the end of the period by a 5% change in
exchange rates.

Change in
exchange rate

USD/EUR

Effect on
earnings before

taxes
Effect on equity

after taxes

2021 5% 2,953  4,651

  –5% –2,953 –4,651

2020 5% 2,946  4,906

  –5% –2,946 –4,906

Change in
exchange rate

CNY/EUR

Effect on
earnings before

taxes
Effect on equity

after taxes

2021 5% 554  1,050

  –5% –554 –1,050

2020 5% 441  917

  –5% –441 –917

SAF-HOLLAND SE Annual Report 2021SAF-HOLLAND SE Annual Report 2021 Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

182

SAF-HOLLAND SE Annual Report 2021

183

7.2 EARNINGS PER SHARE

  Q1–Q4/2021 Q1–Q4/2020

Result for the period
in EUR

thousands  36,737   13,795

Weighted average number
of shares outstanding thousands  45,394   45,394

Basic earnings per share Euro 0.81 0.30

Diluted earnings per share Euro 0.81 0.30

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the result for the period
attributable to shareholders of SAF-HOLLAND SE by the average number of
shares outstanding. New shares issued during the period would be
included pro rata for the period in which they are outstanding.

After repayment of the convertible bond on September 12, 2020, the
Group no longer carries any debt instruments that would have a dilutive
effect on earnings per share.

7.3 CASH FLOW STATEMENT
The statement of cash flows was prepared in accordance with IAS 7 and is
divided into cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities.